

To be Argued by:
F. PAUL GREENE
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department

AARON MANOR REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,

Case No.:
533802

Plaintiffs/Petitioners-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

– against –

HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D., as Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Health and ROBERT MUJICA, as Director of the Budget,

Defendants/Respondents-Appellants-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR
and for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS-
RESPONDENTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP
F. Paul Greene, Esq.
Christina M. Deats, Esq.
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Petitioners-
Respondents-Cross-Appellants*
1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Rochester, New York 14604
(585) 232-6500
fgreene@hselaw.com
cdeats@hselaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 10

 POINT I DEFENDANTS’ RECENT ACTION TO CLAW BACK RESIDUAL EQUITY FUNDS AS OF OCTOBER 2020 RENDERS THE PRESENT APPEAL MOOT AND UNDERScores THE NEED FOR DIRECTION TO DEFENDANTS THAT THEY MUST ABIDE BY PHL § 2807(7)..... 10

 POINT II THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY GRANTED RELIEF UNDER PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND FOURTH CAUSES OF ACTION..... 13

 A. PHL § 2807(7) BARRED DEFENDANTS’ RETROACTIVE RATE CHANGE.... 13

 B. DEFENDANTS’ AUTHORITY ON RETROACTIVITY IS INAPPOSITE..... 19

 C. UNDER THE RESIDUAL EQUITY ELIMINATION CLAUSE, THE EARLIEST AFFECTED “RATE PERIOD” BEGINS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021..... 22

 POINT III LEGAL STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION 25

 POINT IV THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY GRANTED DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER PHL § 2807(3).. 27

 POINT V THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY GRANTED DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION..... 31

CONCLUSION 35

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Chu</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 573 (1991).....	18
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....	25
<i>Bay Park Ctr. for Nursing & Rehab., LLC v. Shah</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Butler v. Stagecoach Grp., PLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1581 (4th Dep’t 2010).....	10
<i>Cerniglia v. Ambach</i> , 145 A.D.2d 893 (3d Dep’t 1988).....	11
<i>Citineighbors Coal. of Historic Carnegie Hill v. N.Y. City Landmarks Pres.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 727 (2004).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Minhas Constr. Corp., LLC</i> , 188 A.D.3d 812 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	34
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	19
<i>Halbina v. Brege</i> , 41 A.D.3d 1218 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	25
<i>Hall v. Queensbury Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1249 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	25
<i>Holly v. Morgan</i> , 2 A.D.3d 1170 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	25
<i>Iazzetti v. City of New York</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 183 (1999).....	23

<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen,</i> 91 A.D.3d 164 (4th Dep’t 2011),.....	19
<i>Johnson v. Phillips,</i> 261 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 1999)	26
<i>KG2, LLC v. Weller,</i> 105 A.D.3d 1414 (4th Dep’t 2013).....	26
<i>Lizardo v. Denny’s, Inc.,</i> 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Local Gov’t Assistance Corp. v. Sales Tax Asset Receivable Corp.,</i> 2 N.Y.3d 524 (2004)	23
<i>Malester v. Rampil,</i> 118 A.D.3d 855 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	26
<i>Matter of Dry Harbor Nursing Home v. Zucker,</i> 175 A.D.3d 770 (3d Dep’t 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Matter of Giovanni K.,</i> 62 A.D.3d 1242 (4th Dep’t 2009).....	11
<i>Matter of Jewish Home & Infirmary v. Comm’r of N.Y. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 252 (1994)	14, 18
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki,</i> 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)	10
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.,</i> 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957)	25
<i>Sloan v. Repsher,</i> 263 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	26
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health,</i> 247 A.D.2d 136 (4th Dep’t 1998).....	20
<i>Stone v. Goodson,</i> 8 N.Y.2d 8 (1960)	25

<i>Terence Cardinal Cooke Health Ctr. v. Comm’r of Health of the State of N.Y.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep’t 2019)	19
<i>Tioga Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 90 A.D.2d 570 (3d Dep’t 1982) <i>aff’d</i> 60 N.Y.2d 717 (1983).....	20
<i>Weiss v. Garfield</i> , 21 A.D.2d 156 (3d Dep’t 1964).....	26
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3212(b)	26
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3212(f).....	26, 30
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2807(3)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2807(7)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2808(11)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2808(20)(d)	5, 22, 27
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2808(20)(e).....	5, 6, 16, 22
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.7	21
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.21	17
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.21(a)(7)	23, 24
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.21(e)(7)	6
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.40	21
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 86-2.42	21

Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants (“Plaintiffs”), by and through their undersigned counsel, Harter Secrest & Emery LLP, hereby submit their Brief in Opposition to the Appeal made by Defendants-Respondents-Appellants-Respondents (“Defendants”) and in support of the Cross Appeal made by Plaintiffs. Undefined capitalized terms used herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Second Amended Verified Petition & Complaint in this matter, found at R.¹ 283 to 308.
